

16-3968

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

NDIOBA NIANG, TAMEKA STIGERS,  
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EMILY CARROL, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND  
BARBER EXAMINERS; WAYNE KINDLE, IN HIS OFFICIAL  
CAPACITY AS A MEMBER OF THE MISSOURI BOARD OF  
COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER EXAMINERS,  
Defendants-Appellees,

BETTY LEAKE,  
Defendant,

JACKIE CROW, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS MEMBER OF  
THE MISSOURI BOARD OF COSMETOLOGY AND BARBER  
EXAMINERS,  
ET AL.,  
Defendants-Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court, Eastern District of  
Missouri, The Honorable John M. Bodenhausen

---

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

---

JOSHUA D. HAWLEY  
Attorney General

Daniel S. Levy, Mo. Bar No. 66039  
Assistant Attorney General  
P.O. Box 861  
St. Louis, MO 63188  
(314) 340-7953 (phone)  
(314) 340-7891 (facsimile)  
[Daniel.Levy@ago.mo.gov](mailto:Daniel.Levy@ago.mo.gov)  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. The Braiders Misconstrue The Standard For Rational- Basis Review.....	10
A. Economic regulations are subject to rational basis review. ....	10
B. Rational basis review is a highly deferential standard.....	11
II. Missouri’s Licensing Law Withstands Rational-Basis Review Under Substantive Due Process.....	16
A. Missouri’s licensure requirement for African-style hair braiders is rationally related to multiple legitimate government interests. ...	16

B.	Missouri’s licensing requirement is not so over or under-inclusive as to be entirely unrelated to any legitimate interest.....	24
III.	Under Rational-Basis Review, The State May Require African-Style Hair Braiders To Be Licensed As Barbers Or Cosmetologists Without Violating Equal Protection.....	31
A.	The Equal Protection Clause is not implicated by treating different groups as if they are the same.....	31
B.	Requiring African-style hair braiders to be licensed as barbers or cosmetologists does not violate equal protection. ....	39
IV.	The District Court Did Not Err By Proffering Its Own Alternative Justifications For The Licensure Requirement. ....	41
A.	The district court properly considered alternative rationales for the licensure requirement. ....	41
B.	The district court’s additional rationales supporting the licensure requirement are plausible and relevant.....	45
V.	This Court Should Hesitate Long Before Expansively Reading The Fourteenth Amendment To Intrude Upon The State’s Historic Police Powers. ....	47

CONCLUSION ..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND OF SERVICE ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Statutory And Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	10
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 316.265.....	26
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 328.010.....	2, 40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 328.020.....	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 328.080.....	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.010.....	2, 40
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.030 .....	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.050.....	3

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	36, 37
<i>Camreta v. Green</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	30
<i>Carter v. Arkansas</i> , 392 F.3d 965 (8th Cir. 2004).....	44
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	7, 12, 14
<i>City of New Orleans v. Dukes</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	10, 26
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002).....	28

*Creason v. City of Washington*, 435 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 31, 32

*F.C.C. v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.*, 508 U.S. 307  
(1993) ..... 1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 21, 29, 41, 44

*Fowler v. United States*, 633 F.2d 1258 (8th Cir. 1980) ..... 8, 14, 42, 43

*Gallagher v. City of Clayton*, 699 F.3d 1013  
(8th Cir. 2012) ..... 1, 5, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 19, 21, 26, 43, 44

*Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield*, 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 35, 36

*Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett*, 791 F.3d 684  
(6th Cir. 2015) ..... 34, 35

*Heller v. Doe by Doe*, 509 U.S. 312 (1993) ..... 1, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 16, 30, 42

*Indep. Charities of Am., Inc. v. State of Minn.*, 82 F.3d 791 (8th Cir.  
1996) ..... 11

*Johnson v. City of Minneapolis*, 152 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 1998) ..... 32

*Jenness v. Fortson*, 403 U.S. 431 (1971) ..... 32, 33, 34, 35

<i>Kansas City Taxi Cab Drivers Ass’n, LLC v. City of Kansas City, Mo.</i> , 742 F.3d 807 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 16, 20, 30, 42
<i>Knapp v. Hanson</i> , 183 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 1999) .....	8, 43, 44
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.</i> , 410 U.S. 356 (1973).....	43, 44
<i>Libertarian Party of N. Dakota v. Jaeger</i> , 659 F.3d 687 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>MacBride v. Exxon</i> , 558 F.2d 443 (8th Cir. 1977) .....	37
<i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971) .....	14
<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer</i> , 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22, 34
<i>Miller v. Ackerman</i> , 488 F.2d 920 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	15
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	29, 30
<i>New Jersey Retail Merchant Ass’n v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 669 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 15 (1992) .....	41
<i>Peeper v. Callaway Cty. Ambulance Dist.</i> , 122 F.3d 619	



(8th Cir. 1997)..... 15

*Planned Parenthood of Minnesota v. State of Minn.*, 612 F.2d 359 (8th Cir. 1980)..... 15, 16

*Plyler v. Doe*, 457 U.S. 202 (1982)..... 14

*Quinn v. Millsap*, 491 U.S. 95 (1989)..... 14

*Ranschburg v. Toan*, 709 F.2d 1207 (8th Cir. 1983)..... 14

*Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam. of State of N.M.*, 353 U.S. 232 (1957)..... 14

*Se. Stud & Component, Inc. v. Am. Eagle Design Build Studios, LLC*,  
588 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 31

*Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen*, 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015) .... 20, 21

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*, 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 38, 39

*Vance v. Bradley*, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 14

*Turner v. Fouche*, 396 U.S. 346 (1970)..... 14

*United States v. Carolene Products Co.*, 304 U.S. 144 (1938) ..... 29

*Vill. Of Belle Terre v. Boraas*, 416 U.S. 1, 8 (1974) ..... 24

*Washington v. Glucksberg*, 521 U.S. 702, 720 (1997) ..... 10

*Williams v. Rhodes*, 393 U.S. 23 (1968) ..... 33, 34

*Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma Inc.*, 348 U.S. 483 (1955) .. 24, 25

*Wood v. Meadows*, 207 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 37

*Zobel v. Williams*, 457 U.S. 55 (1982) ..... 15, 28
